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= ATTORNEYS AT LAw

20 WABHINGTON PLACE

1501 BENNEYIVANIA AVENUE, K. .
WABHING TOW, B. . 100G
202-737-1000

daAmES W, ALK

February 23, 1983

Mr. Russel H. Wyer, Director

Hazardous Site Control Division

Office of Emergency and Remedial Response (WH-548-3)
Envirormental Protection Agency

401 M Street, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20460

Re: Corments of Landfill & Resource Recovery, Inme.,
North Smithfield, Rhode Island, to Proposed
"Amendment to National Oil and Hazardous Substance
Contingency Plan; the National Priorities List"

Dear Sir:
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This firm represents Landfill & Resource Recovery, Inc. ("LERR"),
which runs a landfill in North Smithfield, Rhode Island.

LI;RR has been included by your agency in the proposed National
Priorities List ("NPL"), as set forth in the Federal Register, Vol. 47,
No. 251, Thursday, December 30, 1882, p. 58476 et seq. at p. 58482,

We would respectfully suggest that the EPA's listing of LtRR was
based on faulty information and was in error. We submit the attached
comments and documentation in support of our position.

o sutmarize, it is our position that any calculation is only as
good as thc information upon which it is based.

In the instant case, it is evident from documents we obtained under
the Freedom of Information Act that the HRS score for LtRR was bued on
incorrect information.

We would respectfully suggest that had you used the correct
information, the HRS calculation would have been different and LiRR would
not have appeared on your list.
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As it turns out, there is information available which refutes the
factual assumptions upon which the EPA's HRS calculations were made,

Wehran Engineering, of Middletown, New York, has done a variety of
extensive studies of L&RR and the surrounding areas of which the EPA was
evidently wnaware. Wehran has consulted for LRR since 1978.

Wehran has done detailed hydrogeologic studies of: (1) L&RR, (2)
the aquifers in the vicinity of LtRR, (3) the direction of groundwater
flows, (4) the existence and location of groundwater divides, aguacludes,
and discontinuities in the aquifers, (5) the identification and location
of all public drinking water supply wells in the vicinity, (6) identifi-
cation and location of all surface water bodies in the vicinity of LuRR,
and (7) the pattern and measurement of surface water flows of those
surface waters. i

As a result of those studies, Wehran has concluded that: . (1) LtRR
is pot in the recharge area of any plammed or existing public drinking
water well within a several mile radius and that, (2) L&RR does not pose a
threat to population or a threat to any public drinking water supplies.
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you are aware, Wehran Engineering is one of the leading waste
management consulting firms in the country. The EPA itself has used
Wehran as a consultant, and, in fact, Wehran Engineering prepared "the
book" on groundwater monitoring for the EPA.

In the current situation, we would respectfully suggest that the
failure (1) to notify LARR that it was under consideration, (2) to make
any attempt to verify information with LARR or Wehran Engineering, or (3)
to afford LiRR a hearing, would appear to have two consequences:

First, it would sppear to invalidate the proposed action as °
violative of both the Federal Administrative Procedures Act and due
process of law.

Second, it has resulted in your making a determination based on
hearsay and repeated factual errors, which we had no opportunity to
correct.

We attach documentation in support of our contentions that (1) your
determination was based on incorrect factual assertions, and (2) had you
received accurate information, you would have reached a different result.

Included with our material is a statement fram Kevin Burger.
Mr. Burger is currently employed by Wehran Engineering. Until this past
May, he worked for your agency.

———
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He was erployed by the EPA Surveillance and Analysis Dlvuim'.
Region 2, for six years and was involved in investigations of over 75
sites, including using the MITRE matrix.

, It is Mr. Burger's judgment, based on an independent review of the
available data, that the factual assurptions used in the HRS calculations
vere incorrect, and that had the correct information bnn used, L&RR would
not have appeared on the list.

Based on the foregoing and the documents contained herein, we would
respect fully request that you regrade LRR's HRS score after ascertaining
the correct facts and that you afford LiRR a hearing, including the
opportunity to rebut incorrect information.

In addition, I would point out that our experts are lvlﬂlbl- to
you at any time, that we would be happy to meet with you at
convenience, and that we would be happy to supply you with ndd“lml!.
backup documentation, which we have in mbnmthl quantities,

-~
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Very truly yours,

~ Lem l/ e
Dean N. Tenkin

included:

Report of Kevin M. Burger, Senior Scientist, Wehran Engineering

Report of Richard A, Peluso, P.E., Senior Vice-President,
Wehran Engineering

Report of William J. Sick, Senior Hydrogeologist, Wehran
Engineering

Letter of David J. Wilson, landfill operator, to Kevin M.
Burger, dated February 18, 1983

Legal Memorandum on Background of L&FR by Dean N. Temkin

We would appreciate your stamping a copy of this cover letter
evidence of receipt.
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TO0: Dave Wilson and Dean Temkin

FROM: Kevin M, Burger
Senfor Scientist, Wehran Engineering

SUBJLCT: Evaluation of Hazard Rarking System Score for the LR&R
*_Landfil) in Horth Sxithffold, RI i :

" DATE: - February 23, 1983 ¢ S

g * As you are well aware, prior to my employment by Wehran Engineering

. (Mey 1982), 1 was employed st the USCPA Region 11 Surveidlance and"" . .

g Analysis Division in Edison, New Jersey from 1976 to 1962, DLuring that
period, I participsted in detailed investigations of over 75 hezerdous |
waste sites within Regfon 11 {ncluding New York, Hew Jersey, Puerto -
Rico, and the Virgin Islards. 1n response to your request, I have

= condueted 3 thorough review of the file fnformation regarding the LRER
1andfill site 1n North Smithfield, This review fncluded on evalustion
of the Hazard Ranking Score (HRS) for tha site that was prepercd by
- USEPA Region I and their contractor Field Investigation Team SFH). The

iy following 148t of factuel information (along, with Lhe aitached memoranda

"t Zof Dave Wilson, Richard-Peluso, and Willian s1ekz regerding the LRER
site as compared with information utilized for USEPA in developing the ~
HRS clearly indicates that the score for 1t was based on incorrect o
- factual {nformetion, Furthermore, this {nformation waz available at the

time the sitc RS wes. developed and could have been utilized in the
‘evaluation of the site had a more detailed site fnvestigation been

 gonducted by USEPA, "In presenting this.factual informetion, 1 have .
utilized my past experience with EPA in preparing Lhe scores and, a5
such, have developed whet 1 fee) the actual score for this site should

o be based upon. the facts.

The two primary routes of contamination that were utilized by EPA
1n developing the score for the LR&R site were ground woter and surface
watere e 2o

Using the ground-water route work sheet of the HRS syitem, the
first rating factor {s observed releases. Anslytical data contained in
f{le information regarding the site indicates that conteminents in
excess of background 1evels are present {n monitoring wells at -the site.

-As such, the rating scorc of 45 that was assigned by the EPA is correct.
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Memorandum (cont.) . February '13, 1983

. Since the Telease scort W25 45, the route characteristics and
containment sedtions of the work sheet do mot 2pply. However, it is
extremely important to note the fact that in December of 1579, prior to

the enactment of CERCLA (Deceaber 1980), the facility owmers voluaterily  Jae

{nitiated site containment measurcs. This containment included .. .
installation of 200,000 square feet. (4.7 Zeres) of 20 mi1 PVC liner ot |
the s{te. The actual-ares’of Kazardous waste placement at the site is
only one-half an acre and §¢ located 4n the center of the 1iner. The

~ -containment area has been constructed to divert any runoff away from and
around the 1{ned area of the site, More detail on the contsinment
measures ot the site 1s contained in the atteched memorandun o the file
from M_cmrd Peluso of Wehran Engineering. ... o=t TLT

- The section op weste chafatteristics rates the site on the toxicity

and persistenceof vinyl chloride, a compound detected in the monitoring
~wells. in relatively low concentrations. This compound has a toxfcity

rating of: 3 as well as a persistence of 3, As such, the assigned value

manual for the HRS. v,
The nazurduus_yraste_qunmiﬂv';ﬁbsecﬁnn of vaste characteristics
{ndicates that ver 2,500 tons of hazardous waste were disposed at the
« = LRER site. This is not true and {s clezrly hased on incorrect
.information. The aliached memorandum to Kevin Burger from Dave Nilson

of ‘sctual hazardous westes are contained at the site.. Previois data
suppl
upon: . p2es '_\"..(-~ XEDS

o - % Duldeted definitions of hazardous wacte 2s contedned in the State
of Rhode lsland regulations. Current definitions wou

reported. Substent{sl volumes of reporied wastes consistéd of
dilute water with & minimua percentage £¥-27) of contaminants as
well &5 soils and ather debris wnich were mixed with small
quantities of hazardous wastes. ks stated in the HRS users manual
v - -+, ' (page 23), the gmounts of soil or water contained in the hazardous
. substances should not be included in the amounts of wastes for 2
: site, - i % !
- As stated previously, containment mezsures have been token at the
ciLe to divert runoff around thé hazardous waste area and the
12ndf{1) has- adéquete cover, As such, the assigned containment
.. .= - 'value should be zero {0). Psge 23 of the HRS users manual states
that a1l wastes should be inciuded in estimating quantities except
when the containment value for a given site {s zero.

= ... 1in concideration of the above facts, the sctual-sfte q{:anUty score
could.fall between 0 and 3. For the purposes of the ranking scor¢ Lhat

- “of LR&R clearly indicetes, contrary to EPA dats, that less than 100, tons
ed to the State and Federal regulatory 2géncies by LRER was based

-

-

of 18 4s developed in accordance with guidelines contained 11\__;!11 users'”

3

substantially reduce estimates of quantities of wastes previously: : cdy e
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c« « = 77 peneath the site, due to hydrologic bacciers including Trout

Jemorandum (cont.) 3 Februpry. 23, 1983 ="

I am presenting, 1 sssumed thE vorst case and utilized a ranking value
of 3 as opposed Lo Lhe incorrect EPA acsigned value of B, o

Section 5 of the ground-water route work sheet deals with tarpets s
of contamination, The attached memorandum to the file from William Siok™”
of Wchran Engineerfing prasents documentation contrary to the {nformetion
utilized by EPA in developing theie sile scofé. Ffour key pofnts
contained in Hr, Sfok's memorantun are:

Wty 7 fl) “The equifer of concern provides an extrenely low yield, meking
1t unsuitable for use, $ it

{2) There are no water supplies or wells located-in thé aquifer of
concern between the site and.Trout Brook {Federel Register, .
page 31232, .Vols 47, to' 137, dated July T6, 19BZ). i
= += (3) A1 ground water benesth the sfte Flows {n 2n easterly
" direction toward Trout Brook and discharges to 1t to become, . b asE
) surface water. ET = SAOrE oo

PO

3 g i e
(4) The nearest well is almost, 2,000 fect awey, A1l wells located
- 4n the vicinity-of thesite sre beyond the {nfivence of the e
. .. 8quifer bf concern used to identify the release. The adquifer.
Brook, the Slotersville Rescrvoic, and ground-water divides, g
is not the seme aquifer serving the populstion of the _ ..~ °~
= surrounding arcs (Feders) Reoister, page 31190; YoT: “47,
e Ne.'137, July 1§, ¥ axy i A
: The EPA 4ndicatek That the aquifer in question 35 vtilized fo
. -drinking water, with no other supplies currently available, The
locetion of the site {25 discussed in more detail fn Me. Stok's W
menyrandus) positions 1t hydrologicslly so that it would not be possible =
. for contaminants from'the site to impact the aquifer in question? - In
‘fact, the conditions ‘of the aquifer at the site make 1t unsvitable for
use due to its Tow yield,, .As such, the correct HRS based wpon the fects

os contained in Hr Si8K's memorendum should be zero.

The population served value of 4 for a corresponding population of
3,210 persons as cslculated by EPA'would also be corrected &5 8 result . .. -
of the above-mentioned facts. If the hydrogeologic condjtions présent
at the site do not permit_contaninants from the-sité to enter the 3
aquifer, then the population served'wolld be 2ero. As such, the overall
score for the distance to-nearest well/population sorved section would
. be zero bised upen guidelines contained in the Hl_;.s user manual.’

i Figure'l fs the ground-water route work sheét that:.f utilized to o %
develop the site score for this portfon of the HRS, As con be seenj 3’ ~
siqnificdnt change occurs as 3 result of the hydrologic and geologic
information Lhal was not utilized by :EPA in conducting their scoring of
1he site. As presenlod here, the KRS score.for ground-water route
should be zero. = 3, :

19q
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© “Hemorandum (cont.) - Februsry 23;-1983 ~

R

In developing a :cor}‘{b'r‘surfue water rouvte wtilizing the HRS
sunface woter route work sheet, the rirst item 1z obcerved release, A1)
ovatlable analyticel data contzined in the file information indfcate
that no contaminants have been observed in the surface weters that have
a potential to be impacted by the site. Tnis certainly lends some merft ~
to the fact that the contsinment measures {nftiated by LRER have .
prevented migration of contaminants. from the ¢{te to the surface water . :
which 1s the discharge pointYor the ground water beneath the site.
Therefore ~the score of zero os determined by EPA s correct and is
based upon factual information.

Sectfon Z of the work sheet addresses route characterisyics,-Scor6~ ~

values as contained 1n this section and as deternmined by EPA are based
vpon fectual information and are coerecti:" *
s a¥ S ¥ -,

. o .Section-3Tddresses contafnacnt and, as steted previously, when -
“discussing the ground-water issues, there are contairment messutes taken
- st the site (see attached menorandum to file from Richard Peluso). As -

such, the containment value assigned to this site should be zerp.ass - 7

opposed to the incorrect score 2ssigned by 'PA ef 3pam =7

; S ot :
The fact sheet (Page7) utfTfzed by CPA in developing the .° g

St contafnment score of 3.for the site has a note that states the. 5
- v *following: ™A plastic liner was fnstalled over the part of the 1andfil1
which received hazardous waste when the s{tc was closed in 1979.° Since

this can be congldercd remedial action, 1t was not considered.” -1t.goes* "

) on to state that the melhod of containment was a “1&adft11 With no known
T runoff diversion system present.”  The individual who prepared this fact
shect ¢fd not appear ta even -kndw the detailed design of the containment
system in place &t the facility. .To begin with, the PVC 1iner covers en
«' ‘ares far in excess of the area where hazardous waste was disposed. In
3 eddition, measures have been taken-to, divert tunoff ewsy from the srea
of hazardous waste disposal. f 0

Section 4 addresses waste characteristics intluding 4
texicity/persistence and hazardous waste quantity, The criteris vsed by
- . EPAdn nsi?ning‘rnon of 18 for toxicity and persistence are based -
== “upon the values for vinyl chloride, However, there wepe no contaminants
found in the surface water. This 1s clearly 2 fault of the HRS system ,
whereby a site can be ranked high (in this case,"13) even {f evidence.. -
indicates otherwise, Therefore, although {t makes_no sense td rate a
ma- - gite based upon potential rather than hard facts, we must agree with the
EPA assigned value of 18, The hazardous woste quantfly as discussed
.previousiy chould e assigned a value of 3, bearing fn mind that the
-2ctua) ranking value could be as Tow as zero when the containment
reasures at the sﬂ-t’ere considered, as is_indiceted 4n the HRS usors
manual. - - !

<
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-+ kemorandun (cont.) o " February 23, 19837 " 7

The fin2l section -on*tafdets as contained in the EPA scoring report
is based upon factual informetion regarding the site and is correct.

~

or eéxplosion hazards were zero and had no impact at 211 on the overalT” o
site ranking. oo ]

o e et £ -ty

Y i
- As can be se-_evn..hased‘upu'ﬁ my renking of the site, the score for it
should. be zero fér the ground water and surface water as well as the air
< and fire or explosion routes. 1 would strongly recommend that LRER

nmeet with EPA to present them with the true facts regarding the sites~~~ -

- 1t 1s evident that incorrect fnformatfon was utilfzed to-calculate the -

. _HRS for the LRER site. The Federal Regizter™ (Volume 47, No. 251, dated
;. . December 30, 1982) indicated that in another case (Allen Transformer of
rkansas)- mor€ accurate information became availeble and was used to
“recalculate the RS for that site, - As such, LRER should present EPA :
_with this information and request that its site be removed from the 1ist . ...
4n the same monner as thoe Allen Trensformer site. &

i 2T g
1 w111 be happy to provide you with eny'firther input regarding
this metter and would bo. available to discuss the matter with EPA should
4 they request 1t.” - . e 3

. * .

| D', ‘Icln_) ) = has

e

o ee o

‘. Scores for Lhe HRS 25 prepenred by EPA regarding air routes and fire e

respond to EPA during the comment period provided and, 1f necessary, it A
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MEMORANDUM

FILE (WE Project No. 02340101)

Richard A. Peluso, P.E., Sr. Vice President
Containment at L & RR Facility

February 22, 1983

In order to preclude the release of any hazardous materials
into the subsurface environment or the surface flow system, certain

actions were initiated by L & RR at the advice of Wehran in December,

1979, voluntarily and on its own initiative and at its own expense

without any prompting or intervention by any regulatory agency.

The action consisted of the installation of a PVC liner over
that portion of the L & RR sanitary landfill in which "hazardous wastes"
had been deposited as the term "hazardous waste" was formerly defined
by the o1d Rhode Island regulation. Not only was the PVC liner placed
over the area in which the waste had been deposited, but large excess
" amounts of additional Tiner were also installed so as to extend consid-
erably beyond the hazardous waste disposal area proper. The identified
area of hazardous waste disposal is approximately 0.5 acres in size.
The PVC liner covers approximately 4.7 acres. The 0.5 acre area of
hazardous waste disposal is located under the center of the large
PVC liner. .

QY003 FAILVELSININAY
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' February 22, 1983
Page 2

The liner was constructed and installed to serve a number of
functions. Its primary purpose was to prevent infiltration and to
divert runoff away from the disposal area. The liner was placed to
promote runoff and in a manner which created a 1ined trough around
the perimeter of the 1ined area. The trough diverts runoff to the
edge of the 1andfill from which point the runoff becomes part of the
normal surface drainage.

Since the installation of the PVC liner, the potential for *
increased production of dissolved hazardous constituents has been
reduced to a minimum. Likewise, by promoting runoff, the liner has
prevented dissolved hazardous constituents from reaching surface flow
systems.

! In summary, the entire L & RR sanitary landfill and in particular
that portion of the 1andfill which is now covered by the PVC liner is
adequately covered and surrounded by a sound runoff diversion system.

It should be noted that the PVC liner was installed at L & RR
in December of 1979, one year prior to the enactment of the :umpreheqsivc
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of

1980, more popularly known as "Superfund."
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MEMORANDUM

FILE (WE Project No. 02340101)
William J. Siok, Project Mgr. & Sr. Hydrogeologist

HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS,
L & RR SLF SITE

February 17, 1983

\ -
! .

During the course of the past four years, Wehran has provided
te:h;ﬁ:ﬂ services to L & RR, Inc. regarding the sanitary landfill o
Jocated in North Smithfield, Rhode lx‘land.\ One aspect of the tech-
nical services was to perform various hydrogeologic assessments and
studies to determine overall hydra'l'n;ir, and geologic conditions at
and near the site.

Specifically, Wehran has developed data from our own on-site
and related investigations and also evaluated data available from
numerous other sources. The following hydrogeologic summary is based
upon these gnd personal observations of the site ;nd surrounding area.

SITE LOCATION :

The L & RR sanitary 'llr;dﬂl'l covers approximately 15 acres of ’
Tand. It is located on the east side of 01d Forge Road (also known
as Oxford Road) in the town of North Smithfield, Rhode Island, approxi-
mately half-way between Tifft Road to the north and P:und Ri11 Road
to the south. Adjacent to the landfi1l, and to the south is a small
tributary to Trout Brook which is located |pproximate1y. 1200 feet east
of the landfill.

Eisﬁ'

i‘
sgzg
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Trout Brook flows due north from the vicinity of the L & RR

site and discharges to the lower of the two Slatersville Reservoirs
at a point 0.8 miles from the site. The surface reservoirs are used
solely for recreational purposes.

SITE EVALUATION

In order to understand the hydrogeclogic conditions of the L & RR
site and vicinity, we did on-site and related work consisting of soils
investigations, monitoring well construction, water level and flow
measurements, soils analyses for grain size distribution, and field
surveys.

Separate from that, we also reviewed available 1iterature, -
including:

1. East - West Geologic Profile, L & RR site and
vicinity prepared by Perkins Jordan

State of Rhode Island “208" Areawide Water
Quality Management Plan map.

Slatersville area showing ground-water
reservoir in Glacial Drift Aquifer prepared
by Perkins Jordan.

Planview (general:schematic) showing entire
L & RR site, prepared by Perkins Jordan.

North - South Geologic Profile, L & RR site
and vicinity, prepared by Perkins Jordan

Hydrogeologic Profile, Northwest - Southeast
direction, L & RR site, prepared by
Perkins Jordan.

Plate 3 from Rhode Island Water Resources
Board, entitled "Slatersville Area Showing
Ground-Water Reservoir in Stratified - Drift
Aquifer.” ‘

USGS Georgiaville Quadrangle, Rhode Island,
7.5 minute series. 1954, photo revised
1970 and 1975.
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"Availability of Ground Water in The Branch

River Basin, Providence County, Rhode Island,"
December 1974, H. E. Johnston and D. C. Dickerman,
U.S. Geological Survey, Water-Resources
Investigation 18 - 74.

"The Geology and Ground-Water Resources of the
Georgiaville Quadrangle, Rhode Island," 1951,
Gerald M. Richmond and William B, Allen,

U. S. Geological Survey, Rhode Island Port and
Industrial Development Commission Geological
Bulletin No. 4.

DEM Record Sheets showing water quality analyses
for the following wells:

CW-4 at 70" background
background

QEODEN FAILVEISININGY
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LFRR-B at 7' - 11'  Slotted iron pipe (B-1)
LFRR-B at 30' (B=2)

LFRR-B at 54' (8-3)

-1 at 27'

CW-1 at 60' - 63'

CcW-1 at 96' -

LFRR-A] at 2'
LFRR-A2 at 31'
LFRR-A3 at 53'
CW-3 at 28' - 31'
CH-3 at 44' - 47°
CW-3 at 62" - 65'

- 12" Slotted metal pipe

*Monitoring Well Installations, Rhode Island DEM,"
March 1980, by Goldberg Zoino Associates.

Report: "Review and Evaluation of Closure Plans
for Landfill and Resource Recovery, Inc.,

North Smithfield, RI," March 30, 1981,

Whitman & Howard, Inc., Wellesley, MA

Report: “Preliminary Site Assessment for Landfill
and Resource Recovery, North Smithfield, Rhode Island,"
April 21, 1981,-Ecolegy_and Environmental, Inc.




L & RR water Quality Analyses - Report to L & RR
from Rhode Island Analytical Laboratory. Sample
date 10/22/82, report date 11/16/82.

L & RR Water Quality Analyses - Report to L & RR
from RIAL. Sample date 1/26/82, report date 3/1/82.

AMENDMENT TO NORTH SMITHFIELD, RI ZONING ORDINANCE

AN ACT RELATING TO DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE OVER
NKING WA URCES
e Isla eneral Law § 23-18.9-8.2
40 CFR Part 141 - National Interim Primary Drinking
Water Regulations; Control of Trihalomethanes in
Drinking Water. Fed. Reg. V44, No. 231, Th, Nov, 29, _]97!,
40 CFR Part 141 - Nationmal Interim Primary Drinking
Water Regulations; Control of Trihalomethanes in
Drinking Water; Correction. Fed. Reg. V45 No. 29,
Th, March 11, 1980,
AREA GEOLOGY
The L & RR, Inc. sanitary landfill is located in an area of
glacial outwash consisting predominantly of stratified medium to fine
sand with clayey si1t or stratified fine sand and silt. For the study
area, outwash deposits are generally referred to as stratified drift
-

in the 1974 report by H. E. and D. C. Dick of the USES

entitled "Availability of Bround Water in the Branch River Basin, -«
Providence County, Rhode Island." (This report is also known as the

"Water Resources Investigatioms 18 - 74" report),

The stratified drift at the L & RR site occurs at a variable

thickness of 70 to 90 feet and overlies granite bedrock. The bedrock
underlying the L & RR site slopes at approximately 4 percent to the

east southeast.
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The stratified drift overlying the entire L & RR site is asso-
ciated with glacial activity which resulted in widespread df:position
of glacially derived sediments over much of the Branch River Basin.
However, the soils beneath L & RR exhibit much Tower permeability and
transmissivity characteristics than are associated with other sediments
in the vicinity of the Slatersville Reservoirs to the north, In con-
trast to L & RR, some areas of the stratified drift deposits located

in proximity to the reservoirs are identified by Johnston and Dickerman

as exhibiting characteristics of high permeability and transm'lssfviiy f

which establish these outwash deposits as productive aquifers.
GROUND WATER OCCURRENCE
Ground water at the L & RR site as well as surrounding areas
occurs in the stratified drift and underlying geologic formations.
The saturated thickness of the stratified drift beneath the L & RR
1andfi11 varies from approximately 5 feet on the north side along
01d Forge Road to approximately 60 feet on the southern edge. This
. extreme variability in saturated thickness is related to the steeply
_slophlg bedrock surface under the stratified drift.
; The location of the point at which infiltrating precipitation
(or runoff or snowmelt) becomes ground water is critical in determining
the direction of its migration. Infiltrating water which becomes
grourlm water on the north side of the Slatersville Reservoirs will
generally flow towards and ultimately discharge to the reservoirs.
Infiltration occurring on the south side of the reservoirs will flow
either directly towards one or the other of the reservoirs or towards
Trout Brook, depending upon its initial point of entry into the

ground-water flow system.
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On the scale applicable to the L & RR site and contiguous areas,
ground water beneath the 1andfill flows in a generally easterly direction
with a small component to the south east. A1l ground water occurring
in the stratified drift beneath the L & RR site flows in the stated
direction, through the stratified drift between the L & RR site and
Trout Brook, to discharge directly to the brook or through the suﬁnps
occurring along the edges of the tributaries and brook.

- On a local level, in the vicinity of the L & RR site,
ground-water flow direction is also influenced and controlled by to;n-‘
: graphic and hydrologic features, including a ground-water divide.
This ground-water drainage divide extends from Ridge Hill

b (approximately 0.5 miles south of L & RR, Inc.) generally north,

paralle] to and west of Oxford Road. In the general vicinity of the
intersection of Oxford Road with Tifft Road, the ground-water divide

extends generally due east to Trout Brook Pond. Ground-water flow

which originates on the west and north side of the ground-water divide

will flow towards the upper and lower Slatersville Reservoirs.
Ground-water flow originating on the east and south side of the g
ground-water divide will flow towards the L & RR site and/or Trout
Brook.

Field testing and measurements, complemented by laboratory
analyses, indicate that the average permeability of the stratified
drift deposits underlying the L & RR site and vicinity is on the order
of 1.2 x 10°3 cm/sec or 1.7 feet/day. The rate of ground-water flow

U from the L & RR site towards the Trout Brook discharge area, based

upon the observed permeability and a typical porosity of 30 percent,
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is on the order of 15 feet/year. Th.ere may be minor increases or
decreases in ground-water flow rates based upon localized permeability
variations, but the rate of 15 feet/year is repr!sentatlvé of the

predominant sofl types in the immediate vicinity of L & RR. Volume

of ground water flowing beneath the L & RR site is approximately 7000

gallons per day. ’ "

IMPACT OF L & RR SITE UPON GROUND WATER USE ’

The L & RR site as described above is located on a ground-water
recharge area. This implies that a1l infiltration occurring throdgh
the underlying stratified drift, upon entering the saturated zone to
become part of the local ground-water flow .systzm. simultaneously
moves d.nwnuard while migrating in an easterly direction towards Trout
Brook. A short distance from the L & RR site, the vertical component
of ground-water flow gradually reverses so that ground water, contin-
uing to migrate easterly, begins to flow upwards to discharge into
surface waters described previously. The phenomenon clearly indicates
that the L & RR site is a ground-water recharge area from which the
ground water discharges into. Trout Brook, its tributaries, and the .
peripheral swamp. :

The entire volume of ground water which flows beneath the L & RR
site flows to the east and discharges to Trout Brook to become surface
water. Consequently, the entire area affected by this ground-water
flow is 1imited to this area between L & RR and Trout Brook immediately
to the east. There is no evidence to suggest that ground water flows

to discharge into Trout Brook in any but an easterly direction.
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It is important to understand th;t the area of stratified drift
which is affected by the L & RR landfill is 1imited. Furthermore,
it should be kept in mind that there are no water supply wells located
within this zone of influence nor are there any plans to exploit this
area in the future. The primary technical reason for not locating
wells in this area in the future s that the ground-water rest;urtes
contained therein may be considered unusable by virtue of being unex-
ploitable beuusedthe low yield of the stratified drift in that area,
particularly in comparison to the extremely high daily volumes known .
to be recoverable from the portions of the ground-water reservoir which
have been identified as highly transmissive. Specifically, based upon
the average measured permeability at the L & RR site of 1.7 feet/day,

a 1x_yplnl transmissivity would be on the order of -140 ftzldly. as

compared to an estimated transmissivity of 6800 ft2/day for a well
located near Tifft Road where Tifft Road crosses Trout Brook Pond.

There is a greater than forty-fold difference between the
stratified drift transmissivity for the area adjacent to L & RR and
the transmissivity for the portion of the aquifer in which the Tifft .
Road well is located. Similarly high transmissivity values are esti-
mated for a large portion of the stratified drift aquifer straddling
the east shore of the upper Slatersville Reservoir. As a matter of
fact, this latter nrc-i which is on the opposite side of the

drm 112

ground-water divide,is identified and described by Johnston and
Dickerman (pp. 23 - 25) as "...one of the most promising areas for

ground-water development” in the Slatersville area.

QUODIN FAILVELSININGY
A¥IA0DZY IDUNOSIAW 3 TIIIANYT




The overall point to be made here is that the ground water
occurring directly between L & RR and Trout Brook to the east is
unusable because (1) that intervening area s in part a grnﬁnd-nter

recharge area and in part a ground-water discharge area which exhibits

the potential for an extremely low yield and (2) a highly productive

area, capable of a sustained yield of 5.5 million gallons per 'dny has
been identified ne‘|r the upper Slatersville Reservoir on the opposite
side of the ground-water divide.

Within the hydrogeologic environment of the Slatersville st'; -
ervoirs (surface) and the associated ground-water reservoirs and re-
charge areas within the stratified drift, ten public drinking-water
wells have been identified. Based upon the assessments and study
results set forth above, it can be concluded the L & RR is not in the
rnr.‘Mrg: area of any planned or existing public drinking-water wells
and that L & RR does not pose a threat to pcpnht.lon or a threat to
any public drinking-water supplies.
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f, @g} " LANDFILL & RESOURCE RECOVERY, INC.

65 O'XEEFE LANE, WARVICK, R, I, 02888

February 18, 1983

Mr. Kevin Burger

I T Management ("DEV") during the time when LtRR accepted hazardous waste, - ll
that term was then defined by the State of Rhode Island.

Wehran neering e
666 East Main Street 2
Middletown, New York 10940 E E 1
Re:  Landfill & Resource Recovery, Inc. EE |
North Smithfield, Rhode Island e i
.
Dear Mr. Burger: gs 1
For your review of txunng data regarding LaER, yo. asked me to s’g.
report to you sbout the quantity of hazardous waste that LiRR mey have a
‘sccepted in the past. -
To begin with, 1 would like to make clear that I am the u‘ﬂgin.l §= !
source of all information now available rogudlni!m hazardous waste § !
| _ disposed of at LIRR, because 1 was in charge of filing for L&RR hazardous . B i
waste manifests with the Rhode Island Department of Environmental - 1
]

You should be clear that at no time did state inspectors or amyone
else study what waste was being accepted.

tly, 1 am the sole source of thh in{cmum Amy-othn
statements you come across are hearssy.

The simiﬂclnu is that other p.oplc have :ﬁm manifests 1 filed
and have dr they did not check with me as
to vhat umum 1 used, - ;

« The assurptions 1 used have great relevance to detgrmining an
accurate figure for the HRS calculations.

Let me spell them out.

First of all, I was using the then existing state DEM definition of
hazardous waste, which is substantially different from-the one adopted by
the EPA and used in the regulations for the NPL.

Specifically, they are different by an order of magnitude:

(@ In 1978 and 1979, the Rhode Island definition was ten (10) times
the Primary Drinking Water Standard. _




Mr. Kevin Burger
February 18, 1983
Page 2

‘The EPA and NPL (and current DEV) definition is, however, one
hundred (100) times the Primary Drinking Water Standard.

Consequently, when I filed those manifests, 1 was using a different
and much more inclusive definition than is currently used. 2

s To put. it most bluntly, most all of what we then reported as
“hazardous waste"” would now not be considered to be "hazardous."

Consequently, any calculations based on menifests I1.filed would, in
a word, be wrong. They were based on a definition an order of magnitude
different from that used in the NPL. b

Secondly, in filling out those manifests, 1 always included the
full amounts of contaminated soil or water. For instance, if we toock a
liquid waste which was 999 gallons water and 1 gallon hazardous waste, we
filed a manifest for 1000 gallons.of hazardous waste. This, furthermore,
was typically the case for the liquid wastes for which we filed manifests.

The method 1 used, however, is not the method to be used for
the HRS, according to the EPA regulations. -

Instesd, p. 23 of the EPA "Users Mermal - Uncontrolled Hezardous
Waste Site Renking System - 10 Jume 1982" states:

"Hazardous waste tity includes all hazardous sub-
stances at a facility %u Teceived) except with a containment
value of 0. Do not include amounts of contaminated soil or

water; in cases, the amount of contaminat
‘substances may be estimated.”

Since 1 did not use this method in filling out menifests, it is
evident that the manifests I filled out vastly overstate, by orders of
magnitude, the "hazardous waste ti for HRS purposes, as that tem
is defined in the TS .

Since no one from the EPA ever bothered to check with me as to how
1 did this, it is evident that the EPA is using incorrect information.

Based on the foregoing and after reviewing the manifests, it is
‘evident that using the NPL definition of the term hazardous waste and the

methodology outlined on page 23 of the EPA Users Manual, LAER accepted
less than 100 tons of hazardous waste, if it accepted any at all.

Very truly yours,

- i A
»b’wz.;(’/ WA~
David J. Wilson
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' Correy, McGovERN, NoEL, NOVOGROSKI AND NEAL, LTD.
= ATTORNEYS AT Law

20 WASHINGTON BLACE
PROVIDENGE, RHODE ISLAND 2803

1901) 1restime
Tewex saveyi
counon

1301 PENNBYLVANIA AVERUE, H.W.

gL
WABHINGTON, 8.6, 1000 voun 8. COrrEY ¢
202-737. antaun wovosmosal

samEs uFaLR

February 24, 1983

As pointed out in my cover letter, a fundamental problem of the HRS

calculations made regarding LtRR is that they were based on incorrect
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information.

It seems relevant to note that the source directly or indirectly
Telied wpon for almost all the information the EPA used was the Rhode
Island Department of Environmental Management ("DEM").

In evalueting information supplied directly or indirectly by the
DEM regarding L&RR, the EPA might bear the following in mind:

1. Many of the same assertions which were made by the DEM to the

EPA have been previously made by the DEM to the Superior and Supreme
Courts of the State of Rhode Island, which, after hearings thereon, have
each time found these assertions to be unrelisble.

2. 'The Superior Court of this State has found, after a hearing
thereon, that




.

CorreY, McGoverN, NOEL, NOVOGROSKI AND NEAL, LTD.

"There is absolutely no credible evidence that

continued operation of this facility [Li&RR] under

controlled conditions poses a threat of contamin-
ation or in any way threatens the public health." :
The Supreme Court of the State refused to overturn that ruling. It
remains in effect to this day,

3. The Courts in Rhode Island have repeatedly found actions taken
by the DEM egainst LERR to be unjustified, to be "harassment," and to
constitute an "abuse of power by the State.”

4. On January 20, 1982, the Superior Court of the State of Rhode
Island found the actions of the DEM in harassing LERR to be in
"deliberate, willful, and premeditated” contempt of court. The court

L AMEAODIY IDYNOSINW ¥ TILIANWT

fined the DEM $250,000 unless the DEM purged itself of contempt by
rescinding its latest order within 48 hours, which it did.

A little background may be helpful.

L&RR runs & landfill in North Smithfield, Rhode Island.

That landfill has been in operation since at least 1969.

It was licensed each and every year after the state landfill

licensing law went into effect. Its license was renewed each and every

year.

It did not have much trouble to spesk of with the State DEM until
Decenber, 1980, when its license was up for renewal. At that time, the
DEM scheduled a hearing on the renewal of LtRR's license, despite the fact
that the DEM had not issued a single Notice of Violation against LtRR

under the state landfill law the previous year.
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CorrEY, MCGOVERN, NOEL, NOVOGROSX1 AND NEAL, LTD.

The date December, 1980, is :'ip\iﬂelﬁl. That date happens to mark
the date the State of Rhode Island went into the landfill business.

Previous to December, 1980, the state legislators had set wp a
quasi-public corporation called the Rhode Island Solid Waste Management
Corporation ("SWC"). By statute, the Director of the DEM serves on the
board of directors of the SWC. o

Unti] December, 1980, there was no particular problem nni this
set-up. j .

In December, 1980, however, the State of Rhode Island went into the
landfil] business. The SWC acquired for $10,000,000 the largest landfill
in the state, the Silvestri landfill, which was LaRR's chief competitor,

and now is LtRR's only competitor. ¥
It is interesting to note that LaRR's troubles with the DEM
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coincide almost precisely with this event.
One consequence of this occurrence is that the same person who is
charged by statute with regulating L&RR and deciding its fate, namely, the

Director of the DEM, sits, by statute, on the board of dir\'clctm of LiRR's

chief :¢titor.

At the hearing held on LsFR's license renewal, L&RR upllf:ltl'y
raised the issue of conflict of interest and attempt to monopolize.

No judge has as yet ruled on this issue, though the Superior Court
gld rule that the hearing held was "replete with procedural and

substantive anomolies of grave proportions.”

The hearing ran from January, 1981 to July, 1981,

On Friday, November 6, 1981, the DEM issued its order, telling LtRR
to shut down.

On Monday, November 9, 1981, the DEVM denied a request by L&RR for a

2%
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Instead, on that day, the DEM sent armed guards out to L&RR and
shut it down by force of arms. All this, despite the fact that the DEM
had not issued a single Notice of Violation against LtRR under the
landfill law in the preceding year, and despite the fact that the DEM mm;
not even listed LaRR on the Open Durp Inventory,

LaFR went to court to obtain a stay. An extensive hearing pursued,
with the DBV meking meny of the same assertions to thé court acich it has
made to the EPA,

On December 28, 1981, the Superior Court of the State of Rhoda
Island issued its ruling. The court found the assertions of the DEM to be
incorrect or unrelisble. The court found the hearing held by the DEM to
be "replete with procedural and substantive anomalies of grave
proportions."” The court granted LtRR a stay.

‘The Superior Court held that:

"There is absolutely no credible evidence that
continued operation of this facility under controlled
conditions posed a threat of contamination of ground-
water, or in any way threatens the public health."

LiRR re-opened that afternoon. S

That same afternoon the DEM went to the State Supreme Court, made
the same assertions, and asked the Superior Court to overturn .he Superior

Court's ruling. The Supreme Court reviewed the matter but refused to

overrule the Superior Court. Consequently, that ruling and the findings
set forth remain in effect to this day.

At that point, the DEM and its former Director decided to take the
law into their own hands.
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They issued a new order ordering LiFR to close and threatening its
operators with criminal penalties - in fact, felony penalties - if they
refused, despite the fact that the Superior and Supreme Courts had just
allowed L&RR to re-open.

On December 31, mi. LtRR filed a motion to have the DEM and its
Director held in contempt of court. 5

Hearings thereon ensued through January. Various experts of the
DEM, including its then ﬂrectnr and its principal engineer, Frank
Stevenson, testified.

After an extensive hearing thereon, on Jarmary 20, 1982, thq-
Superior Court of the State of Rhode Island ruled the DEM of the State of
M Island to be in "deliberate, willful, premeditated" eontu;.’t of
court.

The state court assessed $250,000 in fines against the DEM, unless
the DEM rescinded its order within 48 hours (which it did, purging itself
of contempt).

In eddition, because of the behavior of the DEM and its (former)
Director toward LiRR, the court explicitly put LaRR under court
supervision and protection, to some extent relieving the DEM of its’
jurisdiction. j

‘The court ruled:

"The landfill operated by L&FR will continue to
operate under the conditions imposed by the Court in
its Order of December 28, 1981 and under the super-
vision of this Court until otherwise ordered by a court

of competent jurisdiction."
0 e
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This case was written up in B Environmental Reporter, Current
Developments, February 19, 1982, Volume 12, Nurber 43, at pp. 1335-1336,
A copy is attached.

The BNA article noted that the DEM was appealing that Jamuary 20,
1982 contenpt order to the state Supreme Court.

The state Supreme Court eventually issued a partial stay pending
further judicial review as to certain findings of the Jenuary 20, 1982
order, which were moot by that point because the DEM had already purged
itself of contempt by rescinding its latest order. p

The Supreme Court explicitly left in full force and effect the
directive set forth above putting L&RR under the protection of the Court
and allowing LARR to continue to operate under court supervision ™until

/' othervise ordered by a court of corpetent jurisdiction.”

|
| This left the DEM unable to re-issue its shut-down order. The
mncr remains on appeal,

In April, 1982, the DEM tried to get the Supu'inr Court io vacate

i its stay of ‘D_cccr?n 28, 1981, so as to force LRR to shut. The court

! held a hearing, ;;nd assertions identical to those made by the DEM to the

i . EPA, found those assertions to be unreliable or incorrect, and denfed the
DEM's request.

‘The DEM did not appeal that ruling to the Supreme Court.

There have been other hearings held to date, but LtRR continues to
operate to date pursuant to those court orders under the supervision and
the protection of the Superior and Supreme Courts.

LaFR points this out merely to slert the EPA that:

u 1. The DEM is not necessarily inpartial.

2. The courts of Rhode Island have repeatedly held that it was y

not.
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3. There is a conflict in hl‘.l‘h" a member of the board of
directors of LaRR's chief conpetitor serve, by statute, as head of the

DEM.

4. Information supplied by the DEM is not necessarily beyond
reproach.

5. The repeated findings by the court of this state attest to that
fact.

6. The DEM is trying to get the EPA to accept a position which has
been repeatedly rejected by the courts of this state.

7. The DEM appears to have a grudge against LiRR unrelated to any
environmental concern. .

8. Having stuck its neck out in an untenable position, the DEM has
left itself in a position where it mist make certain assertions so as to
justify actions previously taken.

9. All the above events occurred at the very time that the EPA and
its consultant were gathering information from the DEM, in fact from the
very same individuals at the DEM who testified (unsuccessfully) against
LaRR in uﬁr‘t. upen which information the EPA and its consultant relied in
the HRS calculations.

Respectfully submitted,
IIA‘::IIILL & RESOURCE RECOVERY,

By its Attorney,
Coffey, McGovern, Noel,
ski and Neal, Ltd.

By —m. l g

Dean N, Temkin

Enclosure
February 19, 1982 BNA Environmental Reporter
-
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ENVIRONWENT REPORTER

A weekly review of pollution control and reiated en vironmental management problems

Current
Developments

Velume 12, Number &3

THE BUREAU OF NATIONAL AFFAIRS, INC.

February 18, 1882

HIGHLIGHTS i w0

ENFORCEMENT GUIDELINES and a revised
National Contingency Plan for handling chemical
site and spill cleanups und:r the Comprehensive

1 tion, and Li-

" ability Act of 1980 must be issued within 90 days,

the U.S. District Court for the District of Colum-
bia tells the Environmental Protection Agency in
litigation brought by the Environmental Defense
Fund and New Jersey (p. 1323).

POLLUTION OF RECEIVING WATERS is not
a factor EPA may consider when it decides on
requests for variances from best practical tech-
nology effluent limitations under the Clean Water
Act, the US. Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit rules, denying a petition brought by Appa-
lachian Power Co. and 72 other utilities to invali-
date language in EPA’s steam electric BPT vari-
ance P! barring of a
discharger’s impact on receiving water quality
(p- 1323). . -

THE TOXIC CONSENT DECREE between
EPA and five environmental groups on regula-
tion of toxic pollutants under the Water Act does
pot interfere with the agency’s discretion and the
court-ordered settlement agreement should not
be vacated or modified on that basis, the U.S.
District Court for the District of Columbia de-
cides (p. 1323).

A DISPUTE OVER SEWER LINES for the
New York City Convention Center should be re-

A STAY OF THE DEADLINE ordered by a
district court for issuing land disposal hazardous
wastes under the Resource Conservation and Re-
covery Act is issued by an appeals court to
enable consideration of litigation seeking EPA
promulgation of the rules (p. 1326).

EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS seiting best con-
ventional pollution control technology require-
ments for 41 industrial subcategories and timber
products are withdrawn by EPA, which leaves in
efiect BCT limits that equal best practical tech-
nology (p. 1326). .

FUGITIVE DUST would not be considered in
analyses done to determine attainment of ambi-
ent air quality standards under a Clean Air Act

pproved by the Senate E
and Public Works Committee (p. 1326).

A REVISED PARTICULATE STANDARD
could be set between 150 and 350 micrograms
per cubic meter, for the ambient standard aver-
‘aged over a 24-bour period, EPA staff members
say, but adopting a limut at the higher end would
provide little margin of safety (p. 1327) ... Full
Text (p. 1349).

THE AIR ACT should be amendéd to eliminate

. the requirement that power plants burning fossil

fuel achieve a p of p
sulfur dioxide emissions, Gorsuch tells a House
and

solved soon between the House Approp

and Public Works and Transportation commit-
tees, a committee aide says, clearing the way for
action on an appropriations measure to fund the
sewage treatment construction grants program
(p. 1324).

THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS will
manage private contractors used to do design
and construction work for cleaning up hazardous
waste sites and will function as technical 2dvi-
sors to EPA, according to EPA Administrator
Anne M. Gorsuch, who says the agency still bas
overall responsibility for carrying out the super-
fund law (p. 1325). 5

T ds that Section 112
be revised to make the criteria for regulating
hazardous air pollutants explicit (p. 1328).

A TRAP OXIDIZER DEVICE for controlling
particulate emissions from diesel engines is suc-
cessfully tested for performance at 50,000 miles,
the Environmental Industry Council announces,
saying the test is the first to show that the federal
1985 diese] particulate standard of 0.2 grams per
mile can be met on a continuous basis (p. 1329).

This week's supplement to Envirooment Re-
porter reference file binders includes revisions to
Florida's air regulations.

.
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g CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS

1335

jable to assist you and your staff in
aiting suggested improvements of the Act. In that way,
haps, we ean forge recommended improvements accept-
able 1o both this Administration as well as Congress."
f

hose is for
inreply Feb. § that be was “pleased to have the
secretary's cooperation on the reauthorization of this bilL"”
The subcommittee chairman added that, “although secre-
tary Watt and 1 are not in total agreement about the length
of the reauthorization, which I would prefer to be a multl-
year reauthorization, 1 am confident that with his coopera-
tion, we will work out our differences.”
Sen. Chafee said he expects hearings on the Act's reauth-
orization to be scheduled for late March.

Enforcement

AGENGY APPEALS CONTEMPT HOLDING
FOR ORDERING LANDFILL TO HALT OPERATIONS

Rhode Island's Department of Environmental Manage-
ment on Feb. 3 filed a challenge to a Jan. 20 court decision
bolding it in contempt for ordering &0 end to refuse disposal
ata Jocated over a large aquifer in the northern part
of the state (Landfill & Resource Recovery, Inc. v. Rhode
Island Dept. of Environmental Management, R Super.
Ct., Providence, CA. No. 81-4091).

The notice of appeal challenged the state superior court’s
finding of contempt, the resiraints imj by the order,
and the atiorney’s fees provisions, DEM attorney Charles E.
DiLeva told BNA Feb. 11.

. Landfll & Resource Recovery, Inc. which operates a
solid waste management facility oo about 45 acres of land in
rural North Smithfeld, R.1, has been in operation for about
1 m-wlmMN.Tmﬂnnum:lw
of the law firm of Coffey, McGovern, Noel,

Neal, Ltd., in RL

SEM maintained (bl the landfll is subject to Rhode

's Hazardous Waste Management Act because it ac-
equdlbwlumlmun.lhudhnrdumluﬂ
March 1978 until Sept. 6, 1979. The hazardous waste was. not

from solid waste in the landfll's northern sec-

segregat
tion, accordiog to DEM. 3
The landfll has been licensed each year since Rhode
Island passed its Refuse Disposal Act, according to Temkin.
Anmm;mwm-mnman,unn
the firm's license application for the period after Dec. 1,
LLRR to

1980. The order directed adhere to conditions in
2 bariag ot O et Bsaroos i por
prepara 2 for jous waste por-
Mdmﬂlpﬂlhdmy.unlww “jmmedi-
ately and m-mufnupﬂ.hpulud solid waste in the
landéll's porthern section. However, the hearing offcer
could pot conclude that there was Jegal evidence upon which
to base a finding of cause for pon-renewal for the entire
facility.

On A’w 9, DEM sent armed conservation officers to the
Jandsll 1o shut it down, Temkin said. L&RR appealed the
Oct. 30 administrative order and requested a stay.

Stay Order lasved

Superior Court Justice Corrine P. Grande Dec. 28 granted
a stay of the Oct. 30 order, but imposed conditions on the
stay, including disposal restrictions and sampling
requirements.

The court found that compliance with the hearing officer's

| order would put L&RR “out of business and is virtually

-0-02

w.nmhmwcﬂuhnmlmm-lﬂun
Joss of revenue, and that the revenue will, io all likelihood,
be irretrievably Jost.” Justice Grande concluded that “no
actual, real, public barm™ would result from issuance of &

-stay. ”
The justice found that “{there is absolutely no credible

evidence that continued operation of this facility under
controlled conditions poses a threat of contamination of
ground water, or in any way threatens the public health™ .
The landfill remained closed from Nov. 9, when it was
forcibly shut down, until the stay order was issued, accord-
ing to Temkin. The superior court allowed LLRR's Jandfill
uopu-luud!rlhtbecﬂmym. $ 3
After the conclusion of the administrative bearing record
that formed the basis of the Oct 30 order, according to
DiLeva, DEM received additional tests that showed con-
tamination off the landfill site, which the department
thought derived from the landEll However, the superior
court justice limited her interpretation to the administrative
hearing and would not consider the new test results,
Dileva maintained. . 3 .
Stressing that test results could indicate that Jeachate had
begun to Jeave the bazardous waste disposal site and mi-
grate into the aquifer toward a reservoir, DEM issued an
immediate compliance order to the landfll on Dee. 29, one
issued its stay. * ;
DEM directed L&RR to stop immediately all refuse dis-
posal pending further notification from the department fol-
Jowing receipt and analysis of results from well tests con;
ducted beginning Jan. 4, 1982. 2

Contempt Order

On Dec, 31, two days after DEM issued the immediate
compliance order, LLRR moved 10 bold DEM and its direc-
tor, W. Edward Wood, in civil contempt of court for defying
the superior court’s stay order and the state supreme court’s
subsequent refusal to block that order. i

The superior court beld DEM and Wood in civil contempt
on Jan. 20, Justice Grande found that the director conscious-
nmumwn;um-mnmmm

groundwater cont

court found that DEM engaged in "WI;.:L '

perior

deliberate, premeditated planning o bypass the stay order.
The department was fined $10,000 per day from Dec. 29, for
each day the department was in contempt of court. Howev-
er, the court tted DEM to purge itsel! of contempt and
bave the fine remitted if it withdrew its immediate compli-
ance order by a specified time on Jan. 22, 1982, whicl
The department was ordered 10 pay L&RR all attorvey's
fees and costs incurred in bringing the contempt action. *

The contempt order barred DEM from taking any action
against L&RR without first ebtaining a court order, Temkin
observed. As a result, DEM could not reissue an immediate
compliance order and therefore scught & stay of the con-
tempt order, according to Temkin. B

On Jan. 29, the Rhode Island Supreme Court stayed those
yartions of the contempt order finding DEM and its director
ir. eivil contempt and ordering the award of attorney's fees
:No. §2-32-Appeal). However, the provision permitting the
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= court's supervision was left intact.

-+ Dileva told BNA that the Oct. 30 administrative order
will go through the judicial review process. Once it is
assigned 10 a judge in superior court, according to Dileva,
the administrative record will be reopened to the pew test
results.

Budget

GARN, HERNANDEZ SAY FUTURE UNCLEAR
FOR FEDERAL FUNDS FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION

Sen. Jake Garn (R-Utab), chairman of the Sepate Appro-
priations Subcommittee on HUD-Independent Agencies, Feb.
10 predicted that Congress is “going to have trouble™ gﬁung
the Reagan Administration to request $2.4 billion for
unlv treatment construction grants program beyond m-
u]

| Gamn mdc the comment during 3 subcommittee
on & fiscal 1982 & mvpdl Nll(HJM!WL-Hﬁ
Clean

324.).

puty Administrator
Onlﬂlmd the Munici-
pal Wastewater jon Grant Amendments
of 1981 (PL-97-117), which authorize tlmﬂl for the program
through fscal 1985,

But he added that Reagan also earmarked the program as
one-of 40 to be turned over to the states. ’llxhn’mlhlcln
=predict what will happen” after fiscal 1983, Hernandez told

the panel. .
Sen. John H. Chafee (R-RI), chairman of the Senate Envi-

In response to Garn, who asked

subcommittee chairman wbat he would bave liked to

bave had included in P l1-ll7 hll was unable to accomplish

hma.numnpmnh the House.

Hernandez said EPA Dﬂl encourage stales to consider

court orders reqy g cities 1o improve sewage treatment

when states establish project priority lists. “But we don't
‘want to tell the states how to prioritize,” he added. .

Water Quality Standards

EPA will encourage states also o use water quality
management planning funds to complete required review
and revision of water quality standards, Hernandez said, but
the agency will not prohibit the states from using the funds
for other permitted purposes.

The depoty administrator said “many people believe” that
the dollar figures submitied by many communities for
EPA’s construction progran nnedx survey were “inflated.”
Now that commumuu are faced with having to pay a larger
share of project costs, he added, “1 think they'll find they're
dmnl just fine™ with Jess money.

ernandez said Water Act provisions allowing federal
nlmburumqu for projects bullt with Jocal funds should be
used only “rarely.”

“You )\ul can't go back and pick up the pieces of some-

g thing that happened six or eight years ago,” be told the
subcommittee.

-v-n

operate under the stay order and the superior

Leshy Raps EPA Cuts, Policy

Sen. Patrick Leahy (D-Vt) expressed general opposition to
EPA budget cuts which, he predicted, would lead 10 a spate
of “midnight dumpers” of bazardous wastes.

Leahy said the Reagan Admlru.:lnmm would like to have
m.ny environmental statutes repealed but, since it has not
been able to do this, “it simply is not enforcing the laws.”

‘The senator said he has yet to find anyone in Vermont -
Republican, Democrat, or Independent - who supports the
EPA budget cuts or defends “what EPA is doing.”

“What you are nyh, is, 'Go abead and pollute, we don't
give a hoot” and 1 think it's ovtrageous,”™ Ln.hy told

H

Leaby criticized EPA for not providing for continuous
treatment plant operator training, especially in small com-
munities where, be said, the operator turnover rate is 100

jpercent every three years.

Hernandez said he “heartily” dgrees that more operator
training is peeded. He said the Act provides discretionary
funding for such training, “but we doo't want to be a
policernan going out there mﬂhuﬂn[ them over the bead.”

Hazardous Waste . B (

STATES OPPOSE SUSPENDING STANDARDS.,
ON INCINERATORS, SURFACE FACILITIES

State agencies submitted comments to the Environmental
Protection Agency opposing the agency’s proposed suspen-
sion of the efective date of interim final permitting stan-
dards for existing incinerators and surface storage

imj ts.
m from waste producing industries, bowever,
supported the EPA proposal.
ummmoul,mcamnuummm-
‘would be suspended while EPA" iders whether the
standards are appropriate for m; {acilities (Current
Developments, Oct. 23, 1381, p. 796). The interim rules were
Issued by the agency Jan. 13, 1981 aod Jan. 23, 1981 as part
of Phase IT of the hazardous waste regulstory program
under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (Jan. 30,
1981, p. 1865).
Tbe American Paper lnuuu/Nluuul Forest Products

they
new and existing facilities. According to AP],“this deficien-
ey could require needless and costly retroftting of many
existing pational pollutant discharge elimination system
wastewater treatment impoundments at major industrial
plants.” Dow added that the agency should

“discharge Its
mwwry duty" to make this distinction when setting stan.

Jer Section 3004 ﬂ:x existing incinerators and stor-
age mhce impoundments.

In supporting the proposed sus| CMA told the
agency that it should use Jan. 12, 1981 and Jan, 23, 1981 as
the cut-of for describing existing facilities since “Section
3004 of RCRA directs EPA to distinguish where appropriate
between new facilities and those in existence ‘on the date of
promulgation’ of performance standards.” The standards

now identify existing standards as those for which construe. -

tion commenced before Nov. 19, 1980.
Suspension Calied Tlegal'

The Nlinois Environmental Protection Agency and the
Texas Department of Water Resources said the agency
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